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Ancrpaxr: ITonasehu of 030M/BHOCTH IIYMCKUX TOXKapa ¥ YUHbEHUIE fa
oxo jenHy Tpehuny teputopuje [Tonumrpa YUHE LIyMe U [ja Cy IIYMCKH OXKapH
penIaTUBHO YecTa nojasa y Ilpujenosmy, npegMeT UCTpakUBama IIPENCTaBba HC-
NUTHUBaKke YHHUOLA YyTULIaja ogpeheHUX He3aBUCHUX TPOMEH/bUBUX (101, dpay-
HU CTaTyC, CTapoCT, 0Opa3oBame UTA) Ha pa3luuyuTe TUMeEH3Hje MPUIPeMIbEeHO-
CTH 3a KaTacTpody y3pOKOBaHy IIYMCKUM NOXKapuma. BullleeTanHUM ClTyyajHUM
y30pKoBameM, Iosiasehu of Teopuje IUIaHUPAHOTr IOHAllawa, CIIPOBENEHO je
aHKETHO MCIIUTHUBaWE Ha TepuTopuju 15 Hacepa ommTvHe [Ipujenossa u, TOM
NPUIKKOM, Y30pKoMm je odyxBaheHo 197 ucnurtanuka. PesynraTu ucTpakuBama
yKa3yjy Ha HA3aK HUBO IPUIIPEM/bEHOCTH KOJ, cTaHOBHUKA [Ipujenosma (rpahanuy,
YITIaBHOM, BEPY]jY [la HE MOCENYjy HEONMXOMAHO 3HAKBE 38 PEaroBame y KaTacTpo-
(pama y3pOKOBaHHUM IIYMCKUM I0KapUMa, MPETEKHO HUCY 3aUHTEPECOBaHU 3a
noxahamwe odyke, He nocefyjy IUIaHOBE W OIpeMy 3a pearosame U BehuHa He
cMaTpa Jla UM INpeTH OMacHOCT Of WIYMCKUX Moxapa). Takohe, HemBocmucie-
HO cy yTBphenu u yruuaju ogpehenux daxropa Ha CTaBOBE O IPUITPEMIBEHOCTH.
HayuHu 3Hauaj ucTpakuBamwa oIjefja ce y CTBapamwy Npefyciaosa 3a yHanpehemwe
emnupujckor ¢hoHza ca3Hawa U3 00/1acTy ynpas/baba pUSULIMMa 0 KatacTpoda,
IOK ce MpaKTUYHU 3Hayaj orjefa y CTBapamwy IpenyciioBa 3a yHampehemwe Oe-
30emHOCTH rpahaHa off YMCKUX NOXKapa.

Krpyune peun: katactpode, UIyMCKH MOXKapH, TPUITPEMIBEHOCT, rpahaHHy,
craBosH, [Tpujemnorse.

YBOJI

LTyMCKH MOXapH Cy 4eCTO y3pOLM YHHUIITEHA ITyMa W TOBOJE IO OTPOMHE
€KOJIOILIKE U eKOHOMCKe IITeTe, Kao M 10 TyOUTKa JbyCKUX KUBOTa. CBe je Behu

1 AyTop 3a KopecnoHfeHUHWjy: op Bragumup M. LIBetkoBuh, mouent Ha daxynrery de3dbenHOCTH,
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yTHIIaj YOBEKa Ha HUXOB HaCTaHAK, KOHTPOIy U cy3dujame. Hayunuuu koju ce
DaBe oBOM MpodieMaTHKOM, 3aMaswiu Cy Ja Ce BaTpe Hajyelrhe jaBibajy JieTH,
Kaja Ccy TeMIlepaType BasfyXa peslaTUBHO BUCOKE U y IeprojuMa Kajia Huje 1o
nagaBuHa. [lojequHUX roguHa, novyeTkom mponeha M Kpajem jeceHH ce Takohe
MOJKe jaBUTH MOjayaHa akKTUBHOCT OBUX Herorozga. Oxo 5% noxapa ce mpunucyje
IPUPOJHUM y3poLUMa, oK je 95% morkapa U3a3BaHO JbYACKMM aKTHUBHOCTUMA
Kao LITO Cy HeNa)kka, pafloBU Ha IOJbONPUBPENHOM 3EM/BUIUTY U IUPOMaHUja
(PapoBanosuh, 2008). BennunHa ono)kapeHe MOBPIIMHE U jaulHa II0XKapa 3aBU-
CH O]l TUIIA BeTeTalHje KOju je yrpoxeH BaTpoM. [JuMeH3Hje OBUX MPUPOIHUX Ka-
TacTpoda YecTo 3Hajy OUTH TaKBUX pa3Mepa Iia Cy BUAbUBe U3 ceemupa (Urwuh,
2017). IoHamame UIYMCKUX I10’Kapa 3aBUCH OJl: TeMIlepaType Basjiyxa, BeTpa,
NajflaBUHa ¥ peJlaTUBHE Biiare Baspgyxa. HakoH gy)xer KuIIHOT Iepuoza fo0Jasu
1o noBehaBatma Biiare y ropuBOM MaTepujary.

Ha ocHoBy ananu3e mymckux noxapa y nepuoay og 2000. no 2009. rogu-
HE, 3aK/bydyje ce fa cy Hajsehe mosBpuMHe 3axBaheHe MoXapom Ha UCTOKY U
jyroucroxy CpOuje U [a je MpUMETHO /la TakBa MOApPydYja UMajy 3HATHO BHUIIE
IIPDOCEYHE [IECETOTOJUILIE TeMIepartype of mnpoceka 3a llentpanny Cpdu-
jy (Anexcuh u Januuuh, 2011). Kaga je peuy o cTawy Ha TEPUTOPHUjU OTIUTHHE
[Tpujenome, Tokom 2017. ronvHe je 3adenexeH BeTUKU MOXKap Y H0POBOj UIyMH
Heflanexo o onure donHuLe. [Toxap je 3axBaTHO LIyMy y Haceby Mu/baHOBUIIA,
a yrpoxeHa cy duna ceno PacHo u Haceme Cperex. IIpuop u Epukcen ykasyjy
na Beha gpywrsena nosesaHoct Mely yiaHoBMMa 3ajefHHULIE JONPHUHOCH BeheM
CTENeHy IPUIIPEM/BEHOCTH 3@ KaTacTpo(e M3a3BaHe IYMCKUM Noxapuma (Prior
& Eriksen, 2013). Takohe, MOHpO ¥ capagHHUIHU Cy Cce DAaBHJIM HCTPAKHUBAHEM
HCKYCTBa CTAHOBHHUKa 15 JIOKaJIHUX 3ajefHulla KOje Cy YHalpeAusIe CBOjy NpH-
MpeMJbEHOCT Ha KatacTpode (Monroe et al, 2013). Jouwty cy 1o 3ak/bydka 1a je
nobpa KOMyHHUKal{ja Kbyd 3a 100ap MEHAIIMEHT IPUPOJHUM PU3ULIMMa U Ja je
noTpedHo pa3BUjaTH eqyKaTUBHE Mporpame kako du ce ;ynu melycodHo nmosesa-
7Y ¥ paguiu 3ajenHo (Agrawal & Monroe, 2006). FbymeH u capagaunm (Newman
et al, 2013) DaBuiK Cy ce UCIUTHBAKBEM IEpLeNIHje PU3MKa KOJI CTaHOBHHKA
JIOKaJIHUX 3ajefHULIA KOje Cy yTpOKeHe IIYMCKUM I0KapuMa W yparaiuma, na
01 Dol 10 3aK/byyKa Ja Cy CTAHOBHMIIM CBECHMjHU OIACHOCTH Of yparaHa y
OJHOCY Ha OIIaCHOCT Off IIYMCKOT No)kapa. EpuKceH 1 capafiHULY Cy pasmaTpaiy
IUIAHOBE 3alUTHUTE U CllacaBama 0f LIYMCKUX NIokapa y AycTpaiujy U yKkasaly ia
TaKBH IJIaHOBH Tpeda fa cafgprke odjallberne aklidja CBUX wiaHoBa fomMahuHcTBa
Y IpENopyke 3a BUIIECTPYKe HenpensuheHe okonHOCTH, dymyhu na y TakBUM
cuTyalMjama NpaBUIHO JOHOLIEHE OJJIyKa MOXe DUTH HapylleHo 300r yThuaja
HECHUTYPHOCTH, CTpaxa U aJjpeHalMHa Ha KOTHUTHBHY ¢yHKUHjy (Eriksen et al,
2016). ®adan u capagaunm (Fabac et al, 2015) yka3anu cy Ha He3aJOBOJCTBO
CTaHOBHMKA XPBATCKE Ca CTEIIEHOM OpraHHM3alyje JIOTUCTHYKE NToJpLIKe y Dopdu
IIPOTUB IIYMCKUX NoKkapa. Mmajyhu y Buly fa cy noxapu Hen3de)xHH y MHOTUM
IenoBMMa AycTpaiuje, CipoBefjeHe Cy MHOTODpojHe CTy[uje Koje ce OfHOCe Ha
NPUNPEMIBEHOCT CTAaHOBHHMKA Ha KaracTpode H3a3BaHe LIYMCKHUM I0OKapuma
y nomeHyToj odmactu (McGee & Russell, 2003), anu u Behu 6poj crynuja koje
ce OJHOCE Ha MPHUIPEMIBEHOCT 3a pyre KaTactpode (Aleksandrina et al, 2019;
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Cvetkovic et al, 2020; Ocal et al, 2020; Cvetkovi¢ & Martinovi¢, 2020). ®akropu
YHjH je yTUlLaj OTBpheH cy 3Hame 0 IYMCKUM TMOKapuMa, HUBO OITOBOPHOCTH
MOjeIMHIA U CAaMOTIOy3/ambe.

YnpaBo 3aTo, mpeoMeT pajia MpefCcTaB/ba UCITUTHBAKE aKkTopa yTUlaja Ha
cTaBoBe rpahaHa 0 MPUNPEMI/BEHOCTH 3a pearoBame Ha KaTacTpody y3poKoBaHY
IIYMCKUM NoXapuma. LIusb paja je HayyHa AeCKpHUILUja HUBOA U aKkTopa yTH-
11aja Ha u3adpaHe JUMeEH3H]je IPUIPEMIBEHOCTH 33 PEArOBambe.

METOIE NCTPAXVBAIHA

[TpegmeT UCTpakvBata NpeCcTaB/ba UCIIUTHBAKkE YUHHOLA YTULIaja onpehe-
HUX HE3aBUCHUX MPOMEHJbUBUX (IMOJ, dpavyHU CTaTyC, CTAapoCT, 00pa3oBame,
3aHHMMate, BUCHA IPUX0fa, 0poj AeLie y Opoguly, Opoj ywiaHoBa foMahHUHCTBA
Y CJINYHO) Ha pa3uuUTe JUMEH3H]je IPUITPEMIbeHOCTH 3a KaTacTpody y3poKoBa-
Hy LIYMCKUM noxapuma. [IpunpemspeHocT rpahaHa Ha karactpode ywbydyje
BUILE PA3IMYUTUX OUMEH3HWja, IPU YeMy ce UCTpakHhBamwe POoKycupa Ha moce-
IOBame 3Hawka O HAUMHY pearoBama y CIyvajy LIYMCKHX MO)Kapa U MocefoBa-
e M7IaHOoBa 3aluThTe. KOHKpeTHHje peueHo, UCTPaKUBAKEM Ce XKeJIU YTBPIUTH
YTULAj [10J1a, CTAPOCTH, OPAvHOT CTaTyca, eTHUYKe MPUNAZHOCTH, 3APaBCTBEHOT
CTama, OykWHe mpebuBanmumTa (Hemorpadcke KapakTepPHUCTHKe), 00pa3oBama,
3aHUMama, 0poja Jere y mopoaunu, 6poja wianosa fomahuHCcTBa, KOMdopa cTa-
Ha, BUCHHE Mpuxoja (COLMOEKOHOMCKE KapaKTepUCTHKe) Ha MPUIPEeMIbEHOCT
rpahana onwtuHe IIpujenosmse Ha KatacTpody Y3pOKOBaHy LTYMCKUM TOXKapHUMa.
Y ucTpakuBawy yTHllaja femorpadCKux U COLIMOEKOHOMCKUX KapaKTepUCTHKA
rpahaHa Ha HHBO HUXOBE NMPUIPEM/bEHOCTH HA BaHpeIHEe CUTyalldje Hh3a3BaHe
IIYMCKUM TOKapuMa, KopuurheH je CTaTUCTUYKH METOL.

IMon 3aBHCHe BapHjabie
1 Crapoct 3aMHTEPECOBAHOCT 3a
€MOKpaTCKe ;
P bpauHu craTyc 0DyKy U enyKauujy
KapaKTEPHCTHKE

ETHHMYKa NpUnagHoCT
30paBCTBEHO CTabE
OdpasoBame
3aHUMame

CBecT 0 pusuKy

3Hame

Couwuo- .
€KOHOMCKEe bpoj wiaHoBa

KapakTepucTHke |AOMahHHCTBA ‘

Bucuna npuxona

TaHoOBM 3alITUTE

Omnpema
CTaBOBM U MOTHBalMja
Icaxonomke INepuenuuja pusuKa

KapaKTEePHCTHKE 3anuxe
CTpaxoBu

Crnuxa 8. Konyeiiyannu mogen Upegmeitia ucupaixcusard.
H3eop: 0dpaga aywiopa.
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Y3opax

BunieetanHuM CIy4ajHUM y30PKOBAWBEM, CIIPOBELEHO j€é aHKETHO MCIIUTH-
Bake Ha TEPUTOPHjHU 15 Hacema onmTHHe [IpHjenossa U, TOM NPUIHUKOM, Y30p-
KoM je obyxsaheno 197 ucnuranuka. Mmajyhu y Buny cBa Hace/ba Ha TEPHUTO-
puju onwruhe Ilpujenormse, aHKETHO UCIIUTUBAE j€ CIIPOBENEHO HA TEPUTOPHUjH
cnepehux 15 Hacema: Cperexx, MumpanoBuua, PacHo, bjenodabe, Kamena I'opa,
Kowesune, bocrany, [llapamnos, Bakyd, Jabyka, Munakosuh, Patajcka, Cerma-
wHuna, Konospar u UBawe. Y usabpanum Haceprma, dupaHa cy fomahuHCTBa
Koja he OuTH aHKeTHpaHa METONOM CllydyajHOr M3Dopa. MeToja Cily4yajHOT W3-
Bopa ornema ce y pa3BujeHoj nmpouenypu ogabupa CBAKOT Opyror foMahHHCTBA
ca JiecHe CTpaHe yiulle TMOYeBLIH of HajMamer Jo Hajseher dpoja. [ToTom, u3
n3adpaHux JomahHHCTaBa Cy OMpPaHU UCNIUTAHULIM 110 a30yYHOM peNy BUXOBUX
HMMEHA. Y30pKOM je 00yxBaheHO HajBHIIE UCIIMUTAHUKA KEHCKOT 110714, CTaPOCTH
on 31. no 50. roguHe, y SpauHOM CTaTyCy, Cpeamer 00pa3oBama, 3al0CIEHUX U ca
npuxonuma og 26.000 oo 50.000 fuHapa (Tabena 1).

Tabena 1. [peineq cupyxiiype y3opka N=197.

Bapujadna Kareropuja N %
Mymku 74 37,6
flon KeHcku 123 62,4
Io 30 46 23,4
lTopuHe cTapocTn Ogn 31 mo 50 97 49,2
Bumre og 50 54 27,4
Huje y Be3u 31 15,7
Y Besu 30 15,2
bpaunu craryc Y dpaxy 121 61,4
Bepen/a 5 2,5

YpoBan/vua 10 5,1

OCHOBHO 11 5,6
Cpenmwe 107 54,3
Hugo obpasoBamwa Bume 34 17.3
Bucoxko 45 22,8
Hesamnocnen 22 11,2
3aHUMame 3arnocieH 153 77,7
Y nensuju 22 11,2

Io 25.000 77 39,1
Hyso npuxona 26.000 — 50.000 93 47,2
51.000 — 75.000 12 6,1

14 Buue o1 76.000 15 7,6
Ia 106 53,8
[Tepuenuuja pusuka He 56 28,4
Hucam curypan 35 17,8
TIpeTXOMHO UCKYCTBO fla 61 31,0
He 136 69,0
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HHCIpymenit ucipaicusara

OcmunbaBame W JU3ajHUPAkE aHKETHOT YNHWTHHKA IOAPa3yMEBAaIo je
Bullle Kopaka. Hajnpe cy unentudukoBaHa ca uctpakuBama (Fabac et al, 2015;
Eriksen et al, 2016; McGee & Russell, 2003) y kojuma cy kopuirheHe ckase 3a uc-
NUTHUBaKke HUBOA IIPUITPEMIbEHOCTH rpahaHa Ha kaTacTpode H3a3BaHe MyMCKUM
nokapuma. I1oToM, Ha OCHOBY NMPUKYIJBEHUX UCTPakMBamwa, UAEHTU(UKOBaHE
Cy CBe Mepe Koje MpUIpeM/beHOCT Ha KatacTpode nojpasymeBa U KperpaH je
aHKeTHU YIIUTHUK 3a NoTpede 0BOT UCTPaKUBamba. AHKETHH YIIUTHHUK Ce CacTojao
o[l iBa JeJia: MUTawa 0 JeMorpadCkuM, COLLMOEKOHOMCKUM KapaKTepHucTHKamMa
WCMUTAaHUKA (15 MUTama) U MUTawka O MPUITPEMIBEHOCTH Tpal)aHa 3a pearoBame
y BaHpeJHUM CUTyalljama U3a3BaHUM LIYMCKUM Mokapuma (20 nutama). Kako
du ce ocurypaso fa he nurawa y yNnUTHUKY OUTH jacHa U pasyMsbUBa aHKeTHpa-
HUM HUCIOUTAHULMMA, CIIPOBELEHO je MUWIOT UCTPaKKBalbe, a YHyTpallka caria-
CHOCT YIIUTHHKA je TpoBepeHa y Mporpamy 3a CTaTUCTHUKY 0Opazy nojaTaxa.

Hauun ananuse iogaiuaxa

HakoH crnpoBefeHOr aHKETHOr WCIUTHBAaWba, NPUCTYIUbEHO je MpPUIPeMHU
nojaTaxa 3a Jasby odpamy W aHanusy. [IpUKyIUbeHU nojauy cy YHeTH y 0asy u
nperyieflaHy, kako Ou ce uneHTUUKOBAe eBeHTyalHe rpelke. Jlamba aHanusa
nojaTtaka IofpasymeBana je MPUMEHY AeCKpUNTHBHE CTAaTUCTHKE, OLHOCHO,
yTBphUBame: Mepe LieHTpa/lHe TeHIeHLYje (Cpeilba BPpeIHOCT, MefrjaHa U MOo-
Iyc), Mepe nucnepsyje (MIHTepBaJl BapujaLdje, CTaHgapIHa neBujaurja u koedu-
LYjeHT Bapyjauuje) U Mepe odirKa BapyjaLdje (CMMEeTPUYHOCT U CIJOIITEHOCT).
3a notpebe aHanu3e nojaraxa, kopuirheHe cy eCKpUIITUBHE CTaTHYKe aHa/IK3e
¥ X¥ KBajpar TecT.

PE3VIITATU UCTPAXKMBABA

AHanu3a npunpemspeHoCcTH rpahaHa Ha katacTpode yKk/byunBasa je pasma-
Tpame HBUXOBE OlleHe BJIACTUTOT 3Haka O pearoBaky y yClIOBHMa KaTacTpoda
M3a3BaHUM LIYMCKHUM II0’KapHMa, BUXO0BY 3aMHTEPECOBAHOCT 3a Moxahame f10-
JaTHUX 00yKa kako O yHanpeOouIu CBOjy IPUIIPEMIBEHOCT, IOCENA0BAbE IJIaHO-
Ba U OITPpEMe 3a pearoBame U CBECT O PU3UKY Of] IIYMCKHX Nokapa. Ha nutame
»Jla T cMaTpaTe [a nocefyjeTe HEONMXOIHO 3Halbe 3a pearopamwe y karacrpoda-
Ma M3a3BaHUM IIYMCKHUM Noxkapuma?”, 46,2% rpahaHa je OATOBOPHIIO HETATHB-
HO, 34% rpabhaHa je 0oOroBOpUIIO MO3UTHBHO, 0K 19,8% rpahana HuCy curypau
KaKo DM OLIEHWIIH CBOjY IIPUIIPEMIBEHOCT (rpapuKoH 1).
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Ia He Hucam curypan

I'paguxon 1. [Ipoueniiyanna quctapudyyuja citiagosa ipahana y uoinegy oueHe
IACTHUTIOT 3HAA 0 pealogary y Kamacipodama.

Jakie, pesynTaTy ykasyjy na Hajsehu Opoj ucnuraHuka He Bepyje fa noce-
Iyje oprosapajyhe 3Hame O pearoBamy y Cly4yajy LIyMCKHX IMokapa. Moxemo
MPETIOCTABUTH [a PA3JIOT 3d TAKBO CTAE JIEXKHU Y UAWHBEHULIA N1a uomaha jaBHOCT
BPJIO MaJI0 MaKke MOoKIama WCIUTHBAaWy M YHanpehusawy MPUIPEMIEHOCTH
rpahaHa 3a pearosame y karactpodama. He cripoBoze ce neprofuuHe odyke u
ocrocobbaBama rpahana, Tako ga rpahaHu HeMajy MpUITHKe Ja CTeKHY HeOomXo-
HO 3Hame.

45%
40.10%

40% 35.50%
35%
30%

24.40%

25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

Ia He Moxpga

I'paguxon 2. [Ipoyeniyanna quctupudyyuja 3auniiepecoganociiu ipahana 3a
00yKy 0 HAUUHUMA Peaiosard y Kaaciipopama u3azeanum WymcKkum Aomapumd.
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3Hame Koje MojefuHUU Tocefyjy YIIaBHOM je CTeYeHO NPOo(ecHOoHalTHUM
MyTeM WM je Hay4eHo UCKycTBOM. HapaBHo, 3a1aTak UCTUTaHUKA OUO je [ia orje-
He CBOje 3Hame, TaKo Ila paclioia)keMo ca BHUXOBUM IpencTaBama, OTHOCHO, He
MOXEMO ca CUrypHourhy TBPAWUTH Jia JbyOu KOjH Bepyjy Aa Mocenyjy HeomxomoHo
3Hame, 3aiCTa TO 3Hawe U nocenyjy. la 01 ce yTBPOMO CTBApPHH HUBO 3HAMHa HC-
NHUTaHUKA, MOTPeDHO je CIoBeCTH [JoIaTHAa WCIHUTHBAaWa U TecToBe. Ha mutame
»4a 71 CTe 3auHTepecoBaHM 3a noxahamwe 00yKke 3a pearoBame y karactpodama
M3a3BaHUM ITYMCKUM TI0KapuMa Kako O YHAIIPeIUIN CBOjY IPHIIPEMIBEHOCT?”,
40,1% rpabhana je ogropopuso HeraTusHo, 35,5% rpahaHa je oAroBOpHIIO MOXIA,
24,4% rpahaHa je oAroBOpPHIIO MO3UTUBHO (rpadpuKoH 1).

Csera 24,4% wucnuTtanvka 0u Omio 3amHTepecoBaHO 3a noxahame o0yke
0 pearoBamy ycief LIYMCKUX I0)kapa. Manu Opoj 3auHTEpecoBaHUX Ce MOXe
npaBJaTH HEJOBOJ/BHO pa3BHjeHOM cBemihy jbynu o noTpedu 3a npesysuMameM
ogrosapajyhux mepa saimrtuTe U yHanpehuBameM BIaCTUTE IPUIPEMIBEHOCTH.
Ykonuko Ou ce y jaBHOCTH CTBOpHMIIA ofiroBapajyha cinuka o 3Hauajy odyke, Bepo-
BaTHO O Behu dpoj /bynu mokasao 3auHTepecoBaHoCT. [la Ou ce ca curypHoiihy
yTBpAUO Op0j 3avHTEpeCcOoBaHUX 3a 00yKe, HEOTIXO/IHO je MoCebHO UCTTUTATH HUC-
NUTaHUKE KOjU CYy MOK/Ia 3aMHTEpecoBaHU. HeonxonHo je yTBpAUTH KojU (pako-
PY yTHUy Ha BUXOBY ONpPEJEbEHOCT, ONHOCHO, V¥ KOJUM CHUTyalldjama du dunu
3aMHTEpecoBaHM 3a noxabhame odyke. Ha nutame ,Jla 1u nocenyjere oarosapa-
jyhe nnaHoBe u ogrosapajyhy ornpemy 3a pearoBamwe y BAHpeIHUM CUTyalldjama
M3a3BaHUM LIYMCKUM Ioxapuma?”, 94,9% rpahaHa je oAroBOpuiIO HEraTUBHO,
5,1% rpabana je ogrosopuso nosutuBHo. Ceera 5% HCIUTaHUKA NOCEAyje TJ1a-
HOBE Y ONpEMy 3a pearosame y kaTacTpodama. IIpernocraBuau SUcMo Ja OHU
WCMUTAHUIIY KOjU CMATpajy Aa mocenyjy oAroeapyjyhe sHamwe 0 pearopamwy mnoce-
Iyjy HEOTXOJHY ONpeMy M IaaHoBe. MehyTum, manu dpoj UcnuTaHUKa KOjH je
Ha OBO IIMTalE Ao II03UTHBAH OArOBOp je 3adpumasajyhu U Moke ykas3aTd fia
j€é HUBO IIPUNPEMJbEHOCTH I'pal)aHa MHOTO HM)KM HEro IUTO OHM Bepyjy. Ha du
Cé MPUCTYNHIO aHa/lM3H y3poKka OBAKBOT CTama, HEONXOMHO je YTBPAUTH 1a JIH
WCIUTAaHULY 3Hajy LITa Ce IOoApasyMeBa IIOf ONPEMOM 3a PEaroBame y Ciayya-
jy wymckux noxapa. Ha nurame ,Jla 11 cMarpare ja Bam MPETH ONAaCHOCT Of
mwymckux noxapa?”, 70,1% rpahaHna je ogrosopuio HeraTusHo, 29,9% rpahana
j€ OArOBOPHMIIO MO3UTUBHO.

Ynpxoc uMmbeHUIH Jia je IIpHujenosbe MpeTexHo IYMOBUT Kpaj U Jia Cy IIyM-
CKH II0’KapH PeIaTUBHO YecTa I0jaBa, pesysiTaty nokasyjy ga 70% ucnuraHuka
He CMaTpa [ja UM IpeTH ONMacHOCT Of] IYMCKUX Moxapa. OBO MOXke cyrepucaTu
I Cy JbyJU HEMapHU ITpeMa JKUBOTHOj CPEIUHU U, YKOIUKO HUCY UMaJIH TUPEKT-
HOT MCKYyCTBa ca LIYMCKUM T0KapuMa, He Bepyjy Ia ce Mory HahH y OlacHOCTH.
Takohe, /bynu BepoBaTHO MMajy HepeasHy CIMKY O ONAaCHOCTH W Nociefunama
KOje MOTY M3a3BaTH IIYMCKHU Mokapy. Manu Opoj /bynu je cBecTaH [ja cy notped-
He IeceTHHe roJJMHa ¥ OrPOMHA HOBYAaHa CPeJiCTBa 32 0OHOBY OIMOXKAPEHHX IIYM-
CKUX MoBpluuHa. Yak U y ciiydajeBHUMa LIYMCKUX T0Kapa Mamer UHTEH3UTeTa,
Kazna cy cradna omreheHa, Mopa ce IPUCTYNIUTH BHUXOBOj OrPaHU30BAHOj CEUU
Kako U ce Crpevnso BUX0BO TOCTENeHO [TpoMajjame, 000/IeBame U MHupewe 0o-
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7ecTy. Y HapenHoj Tabeny Cy NpvKasaHU OATOBOPY MYUIKUX U KEHCKUX UCIIUTA-
HUKa, KOjU Ce O[JHOCE Ha HBUXOBY IIPUIIPEMIBEHOCT Ha KatacTpode y3poKoBaHe
mwymckuM noxapuma. Csera 10,57% »xeHa cmarpa [a nocenyje ongrosapajyhe
3HaWe 0 pearoBamwy y Katactpodama, JOK TO cMaTpa 4ak 35,13% mylukapaua.
Takohe, 3aHUMIBHBO je 1a Manu Opoj UCTTUTAHUKA 00a IoJIa Mmocemyje TUIaHOBe U
OTIpeMy 3a pearoBame y KatacTpodama, ceera 2,44% xeHa 1 9,46% mylikapaua.

Tabena 2. Pe3yiiaii yHAKPCHOT THAOETUPaa HoId U UPUTPeMIbeHOCTIU HA

Katactipode.
IInaHoBM U
3Hame Obyxke onpema OmacHocT
Tlon Ia He CII:II?;S;{ Ia He Moxpga [a He Ha He
My N 26 25 23 22 29 23 7 67 22 52
KH

¥ % 351 33,7 31 29,7 391 31 9,46 90,5 29,7 70,2
o N 13 66 44 26 50 47 3 120 37 86
% 10,5 53,6 35,7 21,1 40,6 38,2 2,44 97,5 30,0 69,9
VievIIHO N 39 91 67 48 79 70 10 187 59 138
¥ % 19,8 46,1 34 24,3 40,1 35,5 507 949 299 70

3aHMMJBUBO je fa cBera yak 60,87% wucnuranuka miuahux on 30 ropuna
cMarpa fa He nocefyje ogrosapajyhe 3Hame 3a pearoBame y KaTacTpodama,
43,30% onux koju umajy ox 31. mo 50. ronuue u 38,89% crapujux ox 51. ro-
nuHe. Hajmamwe 3auHTepecoBaHU 3a noxahamwe odyke jecy UCIIUTAaHULIK CTapHjU
on 51. ropune. Yak 57,40% ucnutaHuKa cTapujux ofi 51. roovHe HUCY 3aUHTE-
pecoBaHu 3a 00yKy, kao U 37,11% npunanHuka crapocHe rpymne of 31. mo 50.
ropuHe u 26,07% mnahux ox 30 roguHa. McnutaHuuu crapuju o 51. ropuse y
HewTo BeheM NpoueHTy of Maahux UCIUTaHMKA BEPYjy Aa MOcCemyjy HEeOoIXon-
HO 3HamE 3a pearoBame y CIydajy IYMCKHX Ioxapa. Pasnor 3a oBo Moxe DUTH
Yy YMBEHHULHU Ja Cy CE BEPOBATHO TOKOM CBOTI XXMBOTHOI Beka Beh cycpenu ca
IIYMCKUM IIOKapuMma Ia BEPYjy fa Cy Kpo3 JOXXHB/BEHO UCKYCTBO YHAIIPEAUIH
CBOjy IpUnpemMsbeHoCcT. Takohe, 0BO Moe yka3uBaTH Jja ca TogUHama JbyJuma
pacTe caMOIIOy3ame U IPEBA3UIA3€ EBEHTYaIHy HECUTYPHOCT TOKOM MJIafIOCTH.
Crapuju HCIIUTAHULM Cy HajMame 3aMHTEPECOBAHM 3a 00yKe, fok Hajehy 3auH-
TEPECOBAHOCT T0Ka3yjy ucnuTanuuy miahu of 30 rogrHa. OHU Cy COIpPEMHUjH
3a yueme U yHanpehuBame, CTapyju UCIIUTaHULIU CYy KpYhH Y CBOjUM CTaBOBUMA
u Texxe yue u namre. Mnak, ucnuranuuu miuahu on 30 roguna y 3HaTHO Behem
IIPOLIEHTY OJ CTapHjUX UCIHUTAaHUKA MOCENYjy ONPEMY M IUIaHOBE 3a PEaroBaibe
y KartacTpodama y3poKOBaHUM LIYMCKUM I10KapuMa. BepoBaTHo je na cTapuju
HCIUTaHULY [IPELIEBY)Y CBOjE 3HAKBE U CIIOCODHOCTH, AOK Cy MIahy UCIIUTaHULIH
HECUTYPHH I10 IUTamy CBOT 3Hama.

Y HacTaBKy Cy MpUKa3aHU OJTOBOPH UCIHUTAHUKA PA3IUYUTOT OPAUHOT CTa-
Tyca. 3aHUMJBHBO je fa oko 60% BepeHUX UCIUTaHUKa (3 UCTIUTAHUKA Off 5 aHKe-
THUPaHUX) H3pa’kaBajy CBOjy 3aMHTEPECOBAHOCT 3a Noxahame 0dyke 0 pearoBamy
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y karactpodama, 40% oHux koju cy y Be3H, 29,03% OHHUX KOjU HUCY Y BE3H U
19,01% onux koju cy y Opaky. Takohe, 40% BepeHUX UCIUTaHMKA (2 UCIUTA-
HuKa), 40% OoHMX KOjU Cy octanu Oe3 cBor maptHepa (4 ucnuranuka), 38,71%
OHMX KOjU HUCY y Be3H, 28,10% oHMX KOju cy y dpaky u 23,33% OHUX KOjU Cy Y
BE3M CMarpajy a UM MPEeTH ONACHOCT Of] [I0jaBe LIYMCKUX Nokapa. Y Hajsehem
IPOLIEHTY CY CBOje 3Hae 0 PearoBamy yciel UIyMCKUX [0XKapa II03UTUBHO Olle-
HUIJIN YIOBLH U YIOBULE, KA0 U UCIUTAHULHN KOju Cy BepeHU. HajBuine 3auHTe-
pecoBaHu 3a 0dyKke Cy BepeHH HUCIIUTAHUIN, Ka0 U UCIIUTAaHULHU KOjU Cy V BE3H.
[ToTeHIMjaIHU PA3JIoOT 3@ OBAKkBe PE3yJITaTe BEPOBATHO JIEXKH Y YUHHEHHLH Jia je
Hajuelrhe peu o muiahum /pyIUMa KOjU TIIAHUPAjY 3ajeJHUYKHU KHUBOT U TIOTOM-
CTBO, TaKo [a XKeJle Ja ITpesy3My CBe Mepe Kako OH OHU M ’BUXOBHU MOTOMIH XKH-
Besu y be3benHuM ycioBrMa. Hajsehu mpolieHaT BepeHUX UCIUTAaHUKA TTOCenyje
IUIAHOBE U ONIPEMy 3a pearoBame y CIydajy IIYMCKHX IM0Kapa, IITO TOBOPH Y
MIPWJIOT ITPETXOIHO] TEOPH]H.

Kapa je peu o yTumajy odpasoBama, HCTpaKUBame je T0Ka3aso Jja Cy OHU
ca BULIMM 00pa3oBameM HAjCUTYPHHUjH Y CBOje 3Halme O pearoBamy y KaTacTpo-
(pama, oxo 32,35% cy NMO3UTHUBHO OLIEHWIH CBOje 3Hamwe. Taxobe, MO3UTUBHY
IIPOLIEHY BJIACTUTOT 3Hama Cy Janu U 27,27% OHUX ca OCHOBHUM 0Dpa30oBameM,
20% oHMX ca BUCOKUM odpa3oBameM U 14,95% oHUX ca cpesmbUM 00pa3oBambeM.
C npyre cTpaHe, HajMae 3aMHTEPeCOBaHM 3a Moxahamwe fogaTHe 00yKe Cy OHU
KOju UMajy camo OCHOBHO obpa3oBame, cBera 9,09% je 3anHTEpecoBaHO 3a 00yKy
(1 ucnuranuk), notom 20,56% OHMX KOjU MMajy 3aBPLIEHO Cpefmbe 0dpasoBa-
we, 31,11% oHMX KOju MMajy BUCOKO odpasoBame M 32,35% OHUX Cca BUIIUM
obdpasoBamweM. MicnuTaHUIM KOjU KMajy BUILIE U BUCOKO 00pa3oBame BULLE Bepyjy
Ila UM [IPETH ONIACHOCT O T10jaBe MIyMCKHUX noxxapa (35,29% u 33,33%) y ogHOCy
Ha UCIHUTaHUKE KOjU UMajy Cpelmbe U OCHOBHO odpasoBame (27,10% u 27,27%).
Jbynu ca OCHOBHHMM U CpeflbHUM 00pa3oBameM Cy HajCUIYPHHjH Y CBOje 3Hame
3a Tpy’Kame OAr0BOpa y CJIy4ajy MIYyMCKHMX MO)Kapa, a JbyIU Cca BUIIUM U BHUCO-
KUM 0Dpa3oBameM Cy HajBHlle 3aWHTepecoBaHU 3a noxahamwe obyke. Jbynou ca
OCHOBHHUM 00pa3oBameM Cy HajMame 3auHTepecoBaHH. OBO ce MOXe TyMauuTH
npeTepaHoM caMoyBepeHoUrhy JbyH ca OCHOBHUM 00pa3oBameM M HeJJOBOJBHO
pasBujeHoM cBelrhy o notpedu 3a yHarnpehruBameM BIaCTUTE TIPUIIPEMIbEHOCTH.
[Topen Tor, /bYW Cca BULIMM W BUCOKMM 00pa3oBameM, y Behoj Mepu oI HUXe
00pa3oBaHUX, BEPYjy a UM IIPETH OMACHOCT Off LIYMCKHX M0XKapa.

Pesynratn aHKeTe cy mokasand fa oko 31,82% HesanoclieHHX cMmaTpa fa
nocenyje oxnroesapajyhe sHame o pearoBawy y KkaTacTpodama, JOK HCTO CMa-
Tpa 17,65% 3anocinenux u 22,73% oHux y neHsuju. HajMamwe 3auHTepecoBaHU
3a noxahamwe obyke jecy meHsnoHepH, yak 63,64% vma HeraTHBaH CTaB Mpema
odyuu, xao u 50% He3zanocneHux U 35,29% 3anocneHux. UcnutaHunu yuja cy
MeceyHa Ipumama Mawa of 25 000 cy y Hajsehoj MepU HEraTUBHO OLIEHUIIH CBO-
je 3Hame 0 pearoBamwy y Karactpodama, yak 58,44% wux cMartpa Jia He nocefyje
onrosapajyhe 3Hame. Ucty onieHy cy npoueHwu 1 44,09% oHUX yHja cy TpUMa-
wa usmehy 26 000 u 50 000, kao u 25% oHux ca npumawrma usmehy 51 000 u
75 000 u cBera 13,33% oHux ca npumawuma sehum on 76 000. Hajsuure 3anHTe-
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pecoBaHU 3a noxahamwe 0Dyke jecy OHU ca MECEYHUM ITpuMawmrumMa Behum on 76
000, oxo 46,67% BHX je UCKA3aJI0 3aUHTEPECOBAHOCT, 23,38% OHUX ca MpUMa-
BUMa MawuM of 25 000, 22,58% onux ca npumawuma usmehy 26 000 u 50 000
u cBera 16,67% oHux uuja cy npumama usmehy 51 000 u 75 000. 3anuMIBHBO je
Ila HUKO O UCIIUTaHMKa ca mpumamwuma sehum ox 51 000 (yweyuyjyhu u rpyny
WCIUTaHUKa ca npuMamuma Behum op 76 000) He mocenyje IIaHOBE U OIIPpEMY
3a pearoBame y kaTacrpodama, kao H1 96,10% OHHUX ca IpUMambUMa MambUM Off
25 000 u 92,47% onux ca npumawuma usmehy 26 000 u 50 000. Taxohe, 60%
WCIUTaHUKa ca npumanrma sehum o 76 000 Bepyje na UM IPETH OMAaCHOCT Of
IIYMCKUX TOXkapa, kao ¥ 41,67% onux ca npumawuma usmehy 51 000 u 75 000,
29,87% oHux uuja cy npruMama Mama o 25 000 u 23,66% oHUX ca IpUMabUMa
usmehy 26 000 u 50 000. CBoje 3Hawe Cy HEraTHBHO OLIEHWIN UCIIUTaHULIY Yuja
cy npumama usHag 76 000 nunapa. Takohe, oBM mcnutaHuuy, y 3HatHo Behoj
MEpH y OIHOCY Ha OCTajle KaTeropuje UCIUTaHHKa, UCKa3yjy 3aMHTEPECOBAHOCT
3a noxahame 0dyka 0 pearoBamy y CIy4ajy WIYMCKUX moxapa. [IpernocraBmbam
Ila je oBZe ped o JbyAuMa Koju ce DaBe OJTOBOPHHUM M 3aXTE€BHUM MOCIIOM, KOjU
HM 0CTaBJba MaJlo NpOCTOpa 3a DaB/bewe Opyrum ctBapuma. C 063UpoM Ha wu-
XOBY 3aMHTEPECOBAHOCT 3a 0DyKe, OUUITIeNHO UMajy Pa3BUjeHy BECT O LIYMCKHUM
no)kapyuma YU BUXOBUM Nocnenunama. Huko on mux He mocenyje IJIaHOBE U
OlpeMy 3a pearoBawme, a OHM, y 3HaTHO BeheM NPOLIEHTY y OOHOCY Ha Apyre,
BEpYyjy Ila UM MPEeTH OMACHOCT O] ITyMCKHUX noxkapa. Hajgsehu nponenat ncnura-
HUKa KOju UMajy MeceuyHa npumama usmehy 26 000 u 50 000 nocenyje nyiaHoBe
W ONpPeMy 3a pearoBame y Cay4ajy WYMCKUX T0XKapa, a OHU Cy U y Hajsehem
Opojy MO3UTHUBHO OLIEHW/IM CBOj€ 3HaMe TTa MOXKeMO 3aK/bYyYUTH Jla CY Ha BUILIEM
HUBOY CIIPEMHOCTH Y OOHOCY Ha OCTajle KaTeropyje UCIIUTaHuKa.

HcrpaxkuBame je okasauo fa OHM KOjU UMajy CTpax ofi IIyMCKHUX I10Kapa,
y Hajsehoj mepu mpouewyjy a He Tocenyjy oAroapajyhe 3Hame 3a pearosa-
we, 0ko 50% KcnuTaHKKa je Jalo HeraTUBaH OAroBOp, Kao U 39,29% oHMX KojH
HEMajy CTpax Of LIYMCKHX Nokapa ¥ 45,71% OHUX KOjU HHMCY CUTYPHH [ia JIH
ocehajy cTpax. Y ckiamy ¢ TUM, HajMawe 3aUHTEPeCOBaHM 3a Noxahame 00yke
jecy oHu koju He ocehajy cTpax of LIyMCKHX noxapa, 60,71% »Hx je fano Hera-
THBaH 0JroBop, kao U 35,85% oHux koju ocehajy crpax v 20% OHHUX KOjU HUCY
CUTYPHH Jia 1M ce Iaiie. HUKo of uCcuTaHMKa KOjU HUCY CUTYPHU fia 11 ocehajy
CTpax Ofi LIYMCKHUX I10’Kapa He Nocefyje IJIaHOBE U OIIPEMY 3@ pearoBame y ka-
tacTpodama. [Inanose u onpemy nocenyje 8,93% ucnuraHuKa Kojy ce He Iulaule
IIYMCKUX I0Kapa, kao ¥ 4,72% WCIUTaHWKa KOjU Ce IUlalle LWIYMCKHUX IoXa-
pa. Ceera 14,29% oHMX KOjU Ce He IUlallle IIYMCKHUX I0)XKapa CMarpajy Aa UM
IIPETH ONIACHOCT 0f] BUX, kao ¥ 37,74% OHUX KOjH Ce MJalle IYMCKHUX [o)Kapa
31,43% oHUX KOjU HACY CUTYDHHU Jia JIM Ce I11alle. McnuTaHuiu Koju He rocenyjy
CTpax of IWIYMCKUX TOXKapa y Hajsehoj Mepu MO3UTHBHO OLiewYjy CBOje 3Hambe
0 pearoBamy y Kkaractpodama. MoXeMo 3aKk/by4UTH Ja C€ OBU UCIUTaHULIN HE
IUIalle jep BepYyjy y cBoje 3Hawe. HapaBHO, HajBUIIE 3aMHTEPECOBAHU 3a MOXa-
hame ob0yke cy ncnutaHUIM KOjU Ce Ijlallle LIYMCKUX Io)apa. Y 3HaTHo Behem
IIPOLIEHTY Y OIHOCY Ha OCTaJle UCIIUTaHUKE, UCIIUTAHULM KOjH CE HE IUIalIe IIyM-
CKHX N0XKapa, nocefyjy NaHOBE ¥ OIIPEMY 3a pearoBame.
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JINCKYCHUIA

PesynTaT Haller UCTpakMuBamwa CyTepuIly Jia MPUMaJHUIN MYLIKOT MoJja
DoJbe OLIEBYjy CBOjy MPUIPEM/BEHOCT 3@ pearoBamwe y KaracTpodama y 0JHOCY
Ha MpUNafHMKe )KeHcKor nona. OHU cy, Takohe, BUllle 3aMHTEPECOBAHU 3a M0Xa-
hamwe odyka kako OM yHarmpenousiu CBOjy MPUIPeEMIbEHOCT. [lakie, mpeMa pesyi-
TaTUMa MOXEeMO 3aK/byYUTH Jja OCTOju oapeheHa pasnuka nsmehy mymkapana
Y JK€Ha KaJia je ped o MPUIIPEeMJ/bEHOCTH 3a pearoBamwe. Pe3ynTaTh HUCY KOH3U-
CTEHTHU Ca pes3yJiTaTUMa UCTpakuBama criposeneHor y Texepany 2014. ronuse,
TIe ce IOULIO [0 3aK/bydka Jia He MOCTOjU pasivKa y MPUIPEMIbEHOCTH usmehy
MYIIKHX ¥ )KeHCKux ucnutanuka (Najafi et al, 2015). Ca gpyre cTpaHe, UCTPaXXH-
Bamwe crposeneHo y Typckoj je mokasasno fa KeHe BULIE OPUHY O eBEeHTYyaIHUM
KaracTpodama U CBeCHHUje cy 030MbHOCTH BUXO0BUX Nocienuna (Karanci et al,
2005). Pesyntaty moMeHyTOr UCTpakuBama y Typckoj cy mokasanu fa OpayHu
CTaTyC yTUYE Ha NPUNPEM/bEHOCT UCITUTAHUKA, OyayhHy Ia UCIUTaHULIM Y Dpaky
VMMajy W3paKeHUjy NepleNniujy pusuka y OFHOCY Ha UCIHUTAHHWKE KOjU HUCY Y
OpauHoj 3ajegHULIN.

Y opHOCY Ha yTBphEeHH HUBO NIPUNPEMIBEHOCTH Ipal)aHa 3a pearoBame y Ka-
TacTpodpama y3pOKOBaHUM LIYMCKHM IOKapuMa, MOXe ce ucTahu Ja je HH3ak
HUBO IPUIPEMIBEHOCTH Tpah)aHa pe3ynTaT HeJOBOJbHO Pa3BHjeHe CBECTH O Oma-
CHOCTH OJf IIYMCKHX MOKapa, BUXOBUM €BEHTYyaJIHUM Mocaeuriama 1 noTpe-
01 3a yHanpeheweM 3Hawa Kako OM Ce MpY)XHO afjleKBaTaH OOTOBOP Y KaTacTpo-
¢ama. Of UcnHUTaHMKA je TPaKEHO a MPOLIeHe BIACTUTO 3HAaWe O pearoBawy y
CJIy4ajy LIyMCKHUX M0Kapa, Tako Aa Te OLleHe HE MOpajy Mpe3eHTOBAaTH CTBAPHO
3Hamwe K0je UCTIUTaHULIM nocenyjy. MopamMo y3eTH y 003Up Iia [TOCTOje pasiuuyuTH
TUIIOBH JbYIU Na Cy HEKH OJf UCIIMTAHHWKA MOTEHLHjaaHO MPELEeHWIH, OJJHOCHO,
MOTLIEHWIN CBOje 3HaWe W CIIOCOOHOCTH. Manu dpoj ucnurtaHuka Koju moceny-
jy myiaHOBe U ONPEMY 3a pearoBame y CIyd4ajy katacTpoda je 3adpumanajyhm
Y MOXK€ YKasHWBaTH Ja, UlaKk, MHOTO MakH 0pOj UCIUTAHMKA TOCenyje 3Hale O
pearoBamy y CJly4dajy LIYMCKHX [10’Kapa, Y OOHOCY Ha OpOj OHUX KOjU Y TO BEPY-
jy. Ilopen Tora, BehmHa UCIIUTaHMKA HE BEPYje Aa UM MPETH OMAaCHOCT Of IIyM-
CKUX noxapa. To je BEpOBaTHO MPOAYKT KyJIType MUILLbEHA ,Hehe To Hama Jia ce
Iecu”, Koja je jaya off YMIEeHHIE fa Cy IYMCKH IT0KapH 4ecTa nojasa y [Ipujeno-
Jby, TOCEDHO TOKOM JIETHUX MECELIH.

Kagpa je peu o yrtuuajy odpasosama, /byl Ca BUIIUM M BUCOKUM 00pa3oBa-
BEM He BEepyjy /ia 1ocenyjy HEOlXOJHO 3Hame 33 pearoame y kaTactpodama,
Maja Bepyjy a UM MPEeTH OMaCHOCT OJf LIYMCKHX MOKapa. Pe3yaTaTu ucTpaxu-
Baka HUCY KOH3WCTEHTHH Ca pe3y/iaTaTHMa HUCTpa’khBama CIpoBefeHor Ha Taj-
naHgy 1 OUnUNUHMMA, Kafa je BPLIEHO MCIUTHBAkE YTHIaja odpas3oBama Ha
NPUNPEMIBEHOCT CTAHOBHHUKA, TP YEMY Cy Ce KOHTPOJIHMCcasle bUX0Be feMorpad-
CKe KapaKkTepucTuke. Pe3yntaTy cy mokasanu fa opmanHo odpa3oBame MoBe-
haBa CKJIOHOCT ka aKTUBHOCTMMA MpUIIpEME y CIy4yajy karactpoda, OGHOCHO,
odpasoBame ModosblliaBa ancTpakTHe CIOCOOHOCTH PasMULLIbatba U NpesBuhama,
TaKO a JbyOH Ca BULUIMM HUBOOM 00pa3oBama Mpeay3nmajy MPEeBEeHTHUBHE Mepe
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Oe3 morpebe [a MPBO JOKHB/bABAjy IUTETAH Aorahaj, a kacHuje ydye (Hoffmann
& Muttarak, 2017). MoxeM0 IPETIIOCTaBUTH Ja Cy HEKOH3UCTEHTHU pe3ysTa-
TH NOC/IeguLa Apyrayyjer IpylTBEHO-eKOHOMCKOT CUCTeMA y KOME Jby U JKUBE,
Kao Y HEeI0BOJbHO Pa3BHjeHe CBECTH KOJ HalIUX Jby[U O 3Hauajy Ipeny3umama
NPEBEeHTHBHUX aKTUBHOCTH. 3aHUMJBUBO je [ia Cy He3aloC/IeHH HCITUTaHuL U DoJbe
OLIEHW/IU CBOje 3Hame O pearoBamy ycjef LIyMCKUX [10Kapa, y OGHOCY Ha 3aro-
CJIeHe UCIIMTaHUKe U UCIIUTaHUKe Y TIeH3Uju. JJoDrjeHu pe3ynTaTy UCTpaKUBamba
HUCY KOH3UCTEHTHU Ca UCTPAKUBAWKEM ITe je yTBpheHo Aa cy 3anocyieru y Behoj
Mepu npenysenu ogpelheHe npeBeHTUBHE Mepe Y Wby CMambeha MaTeprjalHuX
nocynepguna nomiasa (Peri¢ & Cvetkovi¢, 2019; Rico, 2019).

PesynTat ykasyjy Ia Cy UCHMTAaHULK KOjH Ce IUIalle IIYMCKHX T0o)Kapa
BUIIIE 3aMHTEpeCcoBaHM 3a noxahamwe 0dyka, kako OW yHANpeIuIn CBOjy ITpUITpe-
MJBEHOCT 3a pearoBamwe, Oynyhu ma cy y Behoj Mepu HeraTMBHO OLIEHWJIH CBOje
3HaHe 0 PearoBamy y CIy4yajy UIYMCKUX Tokapa. MokeMo 3aK/by4UTH Jia Cy pe-
3yJITaTH JOHEK/Ie KOH3UCTeHTHH Ca HCTPaKUBakeM CripoBefieHUM Y CjenuibeHUM
AmepuukuMm [IpxaBaMa, Ydju je LWb YTBphUBame yTUlaja Nepleniuje pusmuka
Ha NpUnpem/beHocT rpahaHa. PesyntaTy NOMEHYTOT UCTPaXXHUBakha Cy yKasaliu
Ila meplLeniyja pU3Wka Hema 3HauyajaH AWpeKTaH YTUlaj Ha IPUIPEeMIbeHOCT
rpahaHa ¥ [a je yTullaj nepueniuje y BeJWKOj MEPH YCIOB/bEH 3HAKEM O pe-
aroBamy, MepIeniujoM euKacCHOCTH MPEeBEHTHBHUX aKTUBHOCTH ¥ IIPETXOIHUM
uckyctBoM (Bourque et al, 2013). Haue uctpakiBame noTephyje yTumaj mep-
Leniyje pusrka, ajau, MOpamo y3eTH y 003U fia je Taj yTHILIaj YCIIOBbeH U JeMOo-
rpadCKUM U COIIMOEKOHOMCKHUM KapaKTepHUCTHKaMa UCNHUTaHKWKa. Haumm pesysn-
TaTH yKa3yjy Ja UCIIUTAaHUIM CTapHjy off 51. roovHe UMajy BUIIe CaMOIIoy3ama,
Kazla je ped 0 BUXOBOM 3Haly O pearoBamwy y ciaydajy karactpoda. Pesynratu
Cy KOH3UCTEHTHH Ca UCTPaKHBambeM CIPOBEINEeHUM Ha TepuTopuju CjenumeHux
Amepuukux [IpxaBa, rae Cy MCIUTaHULIN CTapHju o1 55 ToAKHA M0Ka3alu BUCOK
HHUBO [TPUNTPEM/BEHOCTH, 3@ Pa3HKy Off HCITUTaHUKa cTapocTH of 18 no 34 rogu-
He (Ablah, Konda & Kelley, 2009).

3AKJbYUAK

Iobdujenn pesynaTaTH yKasyjy a Cy JbyAH HEJOBO/BHO IPUNPEMIBEHHU Ha pe-
aroBamwe y cIydajy LyMcKux noxapa. Takohe, jacHo ce uctuue u notpeda 3a pa-
3BOjeM CBeCTH KoJ rpahaHa o 3Hauajy NpUNpeMsbeHOCTH U TPEBEHTUBHUX Mepa Y
OJTHOCY Ha TakBe KaTacTpode. MHuoro Behu mporeHaT byAu Bepyje a mocemyje
onpeheHo 3Hamwe 0 pearoBamwy, y OIHOCY Ha MPOLIEHAT JbyU KOjU TOCenyje ompe-
My U IUTQHOBE 33 pearoBamwe, IITO MO)XKe CyTepPHUCaTH Jia je HUBO IPUITPEMIbEHOCTH
rpahaHa MHOTO HHKW HEro LITO OHU Bepyjy. OrpaHHuene HCTpaXkuBama ce orje-
Ia y dpojy UCIUTaHUKA, Pe3yaATaTd OU OWIM MOy3NaHUju a je y UCTPAKUBAe
yKkpydeH Behu dpoj seynu. PesynTatu cy ykasanu fa Cy MyLIKapLy CIIPEMHUjU O]
YKeHa, OJHOCHO, CTapHju UCOUTAHULU off Miahux ucnutanuka. Huje notsphen
yTHLaj odpa3oBamka U HUBOA NMPUXOLA Ha MPUIIPEM/bEeHOCT rpahaHa, a Hes3amo-
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CJIEHU UCTIIUTaHULY Cy DOsbe OLIEHUIIH CBOjy IPUIIPEMIBEHOCT Y OSHOCY Ha 3aro-
CIleHe.

[Topen moOMeHYTHX KapaKTepPUCTHKa, Hallle UCTPaKHBame TOTBphyje yTuiaj
IIPeTXOINHOT UCKYCTBa U Mepleriiije pu3Kka Ha IpUIpeMibeHocT rpahaHa 3a pe-
aropame y CIy4ajy IyMCKUX noxapa. OUHIIeHo je KOJ HaIlluX JbyIH Hel0BOJb-
HO pa3BHjeHa CBECT O PHU3UKY Off IIYMCKHX IT0XKapa YU TPeBeHTUBHUM Mepama y
OIHOCYy Ha Kartactpode. HeonxonHo je HaCTaBUTH ca NMEPUOJUUYHUM HUCTIMTHBA-
BeM IMPUIIPEeM/BeHOCTH IpahaHa, kao W mpenyseTu onpeheHe mepe 3a yHarpe-
hewe. To Ou monpasymeBano OpraHU30Bame NMEPUOJUUYHUX 00yka, CeMHHapa,
KOH(epeH1IHja 1 CJI.
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Abstract: Starting with the severity of wildfires and the fact that about one
third of the territory of Polimlje consists of forests and that wildfires are rela-
tively common in Prijepolje, the aim of our research is to examine the influenc-
ing factors of certain independent variables (sex, marital status, age, education,
etc.) on different dimensions of preparedness for a disaster caused by wildfires.
By multi-stage random sampling, starting with the theory of planned behavior,
a survey was conducted in 15 settlements within the municipality of Prijepolje
on a sample of 197 respondents. The results of the survey indicate a low level
of preparedness among the inhabitants of Prijepolje (citizens generally believe
that they do not have the necessary knowledge to respond to disasters caused
by wildfires and are generally not interested in attending training; they do not
have plans or equipment for response and the majority of them think wildfires
do not pose any danger to them). Also, the influence of certain factors on the
attitudes toward preparedness was unequivocally determined. The scientific
significance of the survey is reflected in the creation of preconditions for the
improvement of empirical knowledge in the area of disaster risk management,
while the practical significance is reflected in the creation of preconditions for
improving the safety of citizens from wildfires.

Keywords: disasters, wildfire, preparedness, citizens, attitudes, Prijepolje.

INTRODUCTION

Wildfires are often the causes of forest destruction and lead to enormous
environmental and economic damage, as well as the loss of human lives. There
is a growing human influence on their occurrence, control and suppression.
Scientists dealing with this problem have noticed that fires most often occur

1 Corresponding author: Dr. Vladimir M. Cvetkovi¢, assistant professor at the Faculty of Security
Studies, University of Belgrade E-mail: vimc@fb.bg.ac.ts.
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in summer, when air temperatures are relatively high and when there is no
precipitation. There are years when the increased activity of these disasters
may also occur in early spring or late autumn. About 5% of fires are attributed
to natural causes, while 95% of fires are caused by human activities such as
carelessness, work on agricultural land and pyromania (Radovanovié¢, 2008).
The size of the burned area and the intensity of the fire depend on the type of
vegetation that is endangered by fire. The dimensions of these natural disasters
can often be of such proportions that they are visible from space (Ignji¢, 2017).
The behavior of wildfires depends on air temperature, wind, precipitation and
relative humidity. After a long rainy period, there is an increase in moisture in
burning materials.

Based on the analysis of wildfires in the period 2000-2009, it may be con-
cluded that the largest areas affected by fire are located in Eastern and South-
eastern Serbia and that it is noticeable that these areas have significantly higher
average ten-year temperatures than the average for Central Serbia (Aleksic and
Janici¢, 2011). Regarding the situation in the municipality of Prijepolje, a large
fire was recorded in a pine forest near the general hospital in 2017. The fire
engulfed the forest in the settlement of Miljanovica; the village of Rasno and
the settlement of SreteZ were also endangered. Prior and Eriksen indicated that
greater social cohesion among community members contributes to a greater
level of preparedness for disasters caused by wildfires (Prior & Eriksen, 2013).
Additionally, Monroe et al. conducted a research on the experiences of resi-
dents of 15 local communities who improved their disaster preparedness (Mon-
roe et al., 2013). They came to a conclusion that good communication is the key
to good natural risk management and that educational programs that foster
interaction between community members and mutual work need to be designed
(Agrawal & Monroe, 2006). Newman et al. (Newman et al., 2013) examined risk
perception among the residents of local communities affected by wildfires and
hurricanes and concluded that the residents are more aware of the dangers
posed by hurricanes than by wildfires. Eriksen et al. addressed wildfire protec-
tion and rescue plans in Australia and indicated that such plans should include
an explanation of the actions of all household members and recommendations
for multiple unforeseen circumstances, given that proper decision making may
be affected in these situations due to the impact of insecurity, fear and adrena-
line on cognitive function (Eriksen et al., 2016). Fabac et al. (2015) pointed out
the dissatisfaction of the citizens in Croatia with the organization of logistical
support in the fight against wildfires. Given that fires are inevitable in many
parts of Australia, numerous studies on to the preparedness of residents for di-
sasters caused by wildfires in this area have been conducted (McGee & Russell,
2003), including a number of studies related to preparedness for other disasters
(Aleksandrina et al., 2019; Cvetkovic et al., 2020; Ocal et al., 2020; Cvetkovi¢ &
Martinovi¢, 2020). the factors whose influence has been confirmed are knowl-
edge of wildfires, the level of individual responsibility and self-confidence.
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For this reason, this article seeks to examine the factors influencing the
attitudes of citizens toward preparedness to respond to a disaster caused by
wildfires. The aim of this article is to scientifically describe the levels and fac-
tors influencing the selected dimensions of response preparedness.

RESEARCH METHODS

This survey seeks to examine the impact of the factors of certain inde-
pendent variables (sex, marital status, age, education, occupation, income, the
number of children in the family, the number of household members, etc.) on
different dimensions of preparedness for a disaster caused by wildfires. The
disaster preparedness of citizens includes several different dimensions, with
research focusing on having knowledge of how to respond to wildfires and
protection plans. Specifically, this research seeks to determine the impact of
sex, age, marital status, ethnicity, health status, the length of residence (demo-
graphic characteristics), education, occupation, the number of children in the
family, the number of household members, apartment comfort, income level
(socio-economic characteristics) on the preparedness among the citizens of the
municipality of Prijepolje for the catastrophe caused by wildfires. The statistical
method was used to analyze the impact of demographic and socio-economic
characteristics of citizens on the level of their preparedness for emergency sit-
uations caused by wildfires.

sex Dependent variables
D hi age interest in training
emographic marital status courses
characteristics .
ethnic background .
risk awareness
health ‘
education
- knowledge
occupation
Socio-economic | oysehold size .
characteristics | (number of members) ‘ protection plans
monthly salary level .
y saaty equipment
) attitudes and motivation
Psycholog}cgl risk perception .
characteristics n supplies
ears

Figure 8. Conceptual model of the research objective.
Source: created by the authors.

Sample

By multi-stage random sampling, a survey was conducted in 15 settlements
in the municipality of Prijepolje on a sample of 197 respondents. The survey
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was conducted in the following 15 settlements: Sretez, Miljanovica, Rasno,
Bjelobabe, Kamena Gora, Ko$evina, Bostani, Sarampov, Vakuf, Jabuka, Mila-
kovi¢, Ratajska, Seljasnica, Kolovrat and Ivanje. In the selected settlements,
the households to be surveyed were randomly selected. The method of random
selection is reflected in the developed procedure of selecting every other house-
hold on the right side of the street, starting from the smallest to the largest
number. Then, of the selected households, the respondents were selected in
alphabetical order according to their names. The sample included a large num-
ber of female respondents, aged 31 to 50, married, with secondary education
diploma, employed and with a monthly salary ranging from 26,000 to 50,000
dinars (Table 1).

Table 1. Review of the sample structure N=197.

Variable Category N %
Male 74 37,6
Sex
Female 123 62,4
Under 30 46 23,4
Age From 31 to 50 97 49,2
Over 50 54 27,4
Not in a relationship 31 15,7
In a relationship 30 15,2
Marital status Married 121 61,4
Engaged 5 2,5
Widow/widower 10 5,1
Primary school 11 5,6
) High school 107 54,3
Education )
Higher school 34 17,3
University 45 22,8
Unemployed 22 11,2
Occupation Employed 153 77,7
Retired 22 11,2
Up to 25.000 77 39,1
26.000 — 50.000 93 47,2
Monthly salary
51.000 — 75.000 12 6,1
Over 76.000 15 7,6
Yes 106 53,8
Risk perception No 56 28,4
Not sure 35 17,8
Yes 61 31,0

Previous experience
No 136 69,0
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Research instrument

Designing and designing the survey questionnaire involved several steps.
First, all studies using scales to examine the level of preparedness of citizens for
disasters caused by wildfires were identified (Fabac et al., 2015; Eriksen et al.,
2016; McGee & Russell, 2003). Then, based on the research collected, all mea-
sures that mean disaster preparedness were identified and a survey question-
naire was created for the purpose of this research. The questionnaire consisted
of two parts: questions about respondents’ demographic and socio-economic
characteristics (15 questions) and questions about citizen readiness to respond
to emergencies caused by wildfires (20 questions). To ensure that the questions
in the questionnaire would be clear and understandable to the respondents, a
pilot survey was conducted and the internal compliance of the questionnaire
was checked in the statistical data processing program.

Method of data analysis

The preparation of data for further processing and analysis was initiated
after the survey had Been conducted. The data collected were entered into the
database and reviewed in order to identify possible errors. Further analysis of
the data included the application of descriptive statistics, that is, the deter-
mination of the measures of central tendency (mean, median and mode), the
measures of dispersion (variation interval, standard deviation and coefficient of
variation) and variation form (symmetry and flatness). For the purposes of data
analysis, descriptive static analyses and a chi square test were used.

RESULTS

The analysis of citizen preparedness for disasters included taking into con-
sideration their self-assessment of their knowledge of responses to disasters
caused by wildfires, their interest in attending additional trainings to enhance
their preparedness, the possession of response plans and equipment, including
the awareness of wildfire risk. 46.2% of the respondents answered “No” to the
question “Do you think you have the necessary knowledge to respond to disas-
ters caused by wildfires?”, 34% answered “Yes”, while 19.8% of the respon-
dents were not sure how to self-assess their preparedness (Chart 1).
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Chart 1. Percentage distribution of citizen attitudes regarding the self-assessment
of their own knowledge of disaster response.

Thus, our results indicate that the majority of respondents do not believe
they have adequate knowledge to respond to wildfires. We can assume that the
reason for such a situation lies in the fact that the domestic public pays very
little attention to examining and enhancing citizen preparedness to respond to
disasters. Since there are no trainings organized for citizens, they do not have
an opportunity to acquire necessary knowledge.

45%

40.10%
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35%
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Yes No Maybe

Chart 2. Percentage distribution of citizen interest in trainings on how to respond
to disasters caused by wildfires.
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The knowledge individuals possess is mainly acquired through educa-
tion or experience. Of course, the task of the respondents was to assess their
knowledge, so that we have their ideas, in other words, we cannot say with
certainty that people who believe they possess the necessary knowledge, really
possess that knowledge. In order to determine the actual level of the respon-
dents’ knowledge, it is necessary to conduct additional examinations and tests.
40.1% of the respondent answered “No” to the question “Are you interested in
attending training for responding to disasters caused by forest fires in order to
improve your preparedness?”, 35.5% answered “Maybe”, while 24.4% of the
respondents answered “Yes” (Chart 1).

Only 24.4% of the respondents would be interested in attending wildfire
response training courses. This result may be justified by the fact that people
have insufficient awareness of the need to take appropriate protection mea-
sures and improve their own preparedness. If an appropriate image of the im-
portance of training courses were created in the public, a larger number of
people would likely show interest in them. In order to determine the number of
those interested in training with certainty, it is necessary to specifically exam-
ine the respondents who may be interested. It is necessary to determine which
factors affect their commitment, that is, in which situations they would be in-
terested in attending training courses. 94.9% of the respondents answered “No”
to the question “Do you have appropriate plans and appropriate equipment for
responding to emergencies caused by forest fires?”, while 5.1% answered “Yes".
Only 5% of respondents have plans and equipment for disaster response. We
would assume that those respondents who possess the appropriate knowledge
of disaster response also possess the necessary equipment and plans. However,
a small number of respondents who answered “Yes” to this question is worrying
and may indicate that the level of citizen preparedness is much lower than they
believe. In order to approach the analysis of the causes of this, it is necessary to
determine whether the respondents know what is meant by wildfire response
equipment. 29.9% of the respondents answered “Yes” to the question “Do you
think you are in danger of forest fires?”, while 70.1% answered “No”.

Despite the fact that Prijepolje is a predominantly forested area and that
wildfires are a relatively common occurrence, our results demonstrate that
70% of the respondents do not think wildfires pose a danger to them. This may
suggest that people are careless about the environment and if they have not
had any direct experience with wildfires, they do not believe they may find
themselves in danger. Also, people probably have an unrealistic image of the
dangers and consequences caused by wildfires. Few people are aware that it
takes decades and huge sums of money to renew forest areas burned by fires.
Even in cases of low-intensity wildfires, when trees are damaged, they must be
cut down in order to prevent their gradual decay, disease and the spread of the
disease. The following table shows the responses of the male and female re-
spondents regarding their preparedness for disasters caused by wildfires. Only
10.57% of the female respondents believe that they have adequate knowledge
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of disaster response, while as many as 35.13% of the male respondents believe
so. Interestingly, a small number of the respondents of both sexes have plans
and equipment for disaster response, only 2.44% of the females and 9.46% of
the males.

Table 2. The result of cross tabulation of sex and disaster preparedness.

Response plan

Knowledge Training and equipment Danger

Sex Yes No NotSure Yes No Maybe Yes No Yes No
Male 26 25 23 22 29 23 7 67 22 52

% 351 33,7 31 29,7 39,1 31 9,46 90,5 29,7 70,2

N 13 66 44 26 50 47 3 120 37 86
Female

% 10,5 53,6 35,7 21,1 40,6 382 244 97,5 30,0 699
Total N 39 91 67 48 79 70 10 187 59 138

% 19,8 46,1 34 24,3 40,1 355 5,07 949 29,9 70

Interestingly, as many as 60.87% of the respondents under the age of 30
believe that they do not have the appropriate knowledge to respon to disasters,
43.30% between the ages of 31 and 50, with 38.89% over the age of 51. the
respondents over 51 are the least interested in attending training courses. As
many as 57.40% of the respondents over 51 are not interested in training cours-
es, including the respondents aged 31 to 50 (37.11%) and under 30 (26.07%).
The respondents over 51, in a slightly higher percentage that the younger re-
spondents, believe that they have the necessary knowledge to respond to wild-
fires. The reason for this may be the fact that they have probably already en-
countered forest fires during their lifetime, therefore they believe that they
have improved their preparedness through experience. Also, this may indicate
that people’s self-confidence grows with age and they overcome any insecurity
during their youth. The older respondents are the least interested in training
courses, while the respondents under 30 show the greatest interest. They are
more willing to learn and improve, while the older respondents are stiffer in
their attitudes and find it harder to learn and remember. However, the respon-
dents under 30, a significantly higher percentage than the older respondents,
have wildfire response plan and equipment. The older respondents are likely to
overestimate their knowledge and abilities, while the younger respondents are
insecure about their knowledge.

The answers of the respondents of different marital status are presented
below. Interestingly, about 60% of engaged respondents (3 respondents out of
5 respondents) express their interest in attending disaster response training
courses, 40% of those in a relationship, 29.03% of those who are not in a rela-
tionship and 19.01% of those who are married. Also, 40% of engaged respon-
dents (2 respondents), 40% of those who lost their partner (4 respondents),
38.71% of those who are not in a relationship, 28.10% of those who are married
and 23.33% of those who are in a relationship believe that wildfires pose a dan-
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ger to them. The largest percentage of their knowledge of wildfire response was
positively assessed by widows/widowers, including engaged respondents. The
most interested in the trainings are the loyal respondents, as well as the respon-
dents who are in a relationship. The potential reason for these results probably
lies in the fact that they are most often younger people who plan to live and
have children together, so they want to take all measures so that they and their
descendants can live in safe and secure conditions. The largest percentage of
engaged respondents have plans and equipment for reacting in case of forest
fires, which speaks in favor of the previous theory.

Regarding the impact of education, our survey has shown that those with
higher education are the most confident in their knowledge of disaster response
— 32.35% of them self-assessed their knowledge as being satisfactory. Also,
27.27% of those with primary education, 20% of those with higher education,
and 14.95% of those with secondary education positively assessed their knowl-
edge as being satisfactory. On the other hand, the least interested in attending
additional training courses are those with primary education, only 9.09% are
interested in training courses (1 respondent), followed by 20.56% of those with
secondary education, 31.11% of those with university degrees and 32.35% of
those with higher vocational education. The respondents with higher vocation-
al education and university degrees believe that they are at risk of wildfires
(35.29% and 33.33%) compared to the respondents with secondary and prima-
ry education (27.10% and 27.27%). People with primary and secondary educa-
tion are most confident regarding their knowledge to respond in the cases of a
wildfire, while the respondents with higher vocational education and universi-
ty degrees are most interested in attending training courses. The respondents
with primary education are the least interested. This can be explained by the
excessive self-confidence of people with primary education and insufficiently
developed awareness of the need to improve their own preparedness. In addi-
tion, the respondents with higher vocational education and university degrees,
to a greater extent than those less educated, believe that wildfires pose a danger
to them.

Our survey results demonstrated that about 31.82% of unemployed re-
spondents believe that they have appropriate knowledge of disaster response,
including the employed (17.65%) and retired (22.73%) respondents. The least
interested in attending training courses are retired respondents, as many as
63.64% have a negative attitude toward training courses, including 50% of the
respondents who are unemployed and 35.29% of those who are employed. A
majority of respondents with a monthly salary not exceeding 25,000 dinars neg-
atively assessed their knowledge of disaster response, as many as 58.44% of
them believe they do not have adequate knowledge, including 44.09% of those
with a salary ranging between 26,000 and 50,000, as well as 25% of those with
a salary ranging between 51,000 and 75,000, and only 13.33% of those with
a monthly salary exceeding 76,000. Those with a monthly salary exceeding
76,000 are the most interested in attending training courses — 46.67% of them
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showed interest in it — 23.38% of those with a monthly salary not exceeding
25,000, 22.58% with a monthly salary ranging between 26,000 and 50,000 and
only 16,67% of those with a monthly salary between 51,000 and 75,000. In-
terestingly, none of the respondents with a salary above 51,000 (including the
group of respondents with a monthly salary exceeding 76,000) have disaster
response plans or equipment, including 96.10% of those with a monthly salary
less than 25,000 and 92.47% of those with a monthly salary between 26,000
and 50,000. Also, 60% of the respondents with a monthly salary above 76,000
believe they are at risk of wildfires, as well as those with a monthly salary rang-
ing between 51,000 and 75,000 (41, 67%), those with a monthly salary not ex-
ceeding 25,000 (29.87%) and of those with a monthly salary ranging between
26,000 and 50,000 (23.66%). The respondents with a salary above 76,000 dinars
assessed their knowledge negatively. Additionally, these respondents, to a much
greater extent than other categories of respondents, showed interest in attend-
ing wildfire response training courses. We assume these people have a responsi-
ble and demanding job, which leaves them little room to do other things. Given
their interest in training, they are obviously highly aware of wildfires and their
consequences. None of them has a response plan or equipment for, and they,
in a much higher percentage than the others, believe wildfires pose a danger
to them. The largest percentage of respondents with a monthly salary ranging
between 26,000 and 50,000 have a wildfire response plan and equipment, and
most of them positively assessed their knowledge, so we can conclude that they
are at a higher level of readiness compared to other categories of respondents.

The research indicated that those who are afraid of wildfires think they
do not have adequate knowledge of how to respond to disasters, about 50% of
the respondents answered negatively, including 39.29% of those who are not
afraid of wildfires and 45.71 % of those who are not sure if they are afraid of
them. Accordingly, the least interested in attending training courses are those
who do not feel fear of forest fires, 60.71% of them answered negatively, as
well as 35.85% of those who fear wildfires and 20% of those who are not sure
whether they are afraid. None of the respondents who are not sure whether
they fear wildfires have disaster response plans and equipment. 8.93% of the
respondents who are not afraid of wildfires have disaster response plans and
equipment, as well as 4.72% of the respondents who are afraid of wildfires.
Only 14.29% of those who are not afraid of wildfires believe that wildfires pose
a danger to them, including 37.74% of those who are afraid of wildfires and
31.43% of those who are not sure if they are afraid of them. The respondents
who do not fear wildfires mainly think that they have satisfactory knowledge of
disaster response. It may be concluded that these respondents are not afraid of
wildfires because they believe in their knowledge. Of course, the respondents
who are afraid of wildfires are most interested in attending trainings. Compared
to other respondents, a significantly higher percentage of the respondents who
are not afraid of wildfires have disaster response plans and equipment.
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DISCUSSION

Our survey findings suggest that the male respondents, unlike female re-
spondents, consider their disaster preparedness to be good. They are also more
interested in attending training courses to improve their preparedness. Thus,
according to the findings, we can conclude that there is a certain difference
between men and women regarding response preparedness. Our findings are
not in line with the findings of the survey conducted in Tehran in 2014, accord-
ing to which, there is no difference in preparedness between male and female
respondents (Najafi et al., 2015). On the other hand, the study conducted in
Turkey demonstrates that women are more concerned about possible disasters
and are more aware of the seriousness of their consequences (Karanci et al.,
2005). The results of this study showed that marital status affects the readiness
of the respondents, since the married respondents have a more pronounced
perception of risks compared to the respondents who are single.

In relation to the established level of citizen preparedness to respond to
disasters caused by wildfires, it may be said that the low level of citizen pre-
paredness is the result of insufficient awareness of wildfires, their possible
consequences and the need to improve knowledge to provide adequate disaster
response. Given tha the respondents were asked to self-assess their knowledge
of how to respond in case of wildfires, these assessments do not have to pres-
ent the respondents’ actual knowledge. We have to take into account the fact
that there are different types of people, so some of the respondents potentially
overestimated or underestimated their knowledge and abilities. A small number
of respondents having disaster response plans and equipment is worrying may
indicate that a much smaller number of respondents know how to respond to
wildfires, compared to the number of those who believe in it. Additionally, the
majority of respondents do not believe that wildfires pose any danger to them.
This is most likely due to the belief “it will not happen to us”, which is stronger
than the fact that wildfires frequently occur in Prijepolje, especially during the
summer months.

In regard to the impact of education, people with college degrees do not be-
lieve they have the necessary knowledge to respond to disasters, although they
believe they are at risk of wildfires. Our survey findings are not in line with the
results of the research conducted in Thailand and the Philippines, which exam-
ined the impact of education on the preparedness of the population, with their
demographic characteristics being controlled. The results showed that formal
education increases the propensity for disaster preparedness activities, that is,
education improves abstract thinking and anticipation skills, therefore people
with college degrees take preventive measures without having to experience a
harmful event and learn later (Hoffmann & Muttarak, 2017). We can assume
that the inconsistent results are a consequence of a different socio-econom-
ic system in which people live, as well as insufficiently developed awareness
among our people about the importance of undertaking preventive activities.
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Interestingly, compared to the employed and retired respondents, the unem-
ployed respondents believe they have satisfactory knowledge of how to respond
to wildfires. The results obtained are not consistent with the research results
where it was determined that employees to a greater extent took certain pre-
ventive measures in order to reduce the material consequences of floods (Peri¢
& Cvetkovi¢, 2019; Rico, 2019).

The results indicate that the respondents who are afraid of wildfires are
more interested in attending training courses to improve their response pre-
paredness, given that they under assessed their knowledge to respond to wild-
fires. We may conclude that the results are somewhat consistent with a survey
conducted in the United States, which aimed to determine the impact of risk
perception on citizen preparedness. The results of this research indicated that
risk perception does not have a significant direct impact on citizen preparedness
and the impact of perception is largely conditioned by knowledge to respond,
the perception of effectiveness of preventive activities and previous experience
(Bourque et al., 2013). Our research confirms the influence of risk perception,
but we must take into account that this influence is conditioned by both demo-
graphic and socio - economic characteristics of the respondents. Our results
indicate that the respondents over the age of 51 have more self-confidence re-
garding their knowledge of disaster response. Our results are consistent with
the results of the study conducted in the United States, where the respondents
over the age of 55 showed a high level of preparedness, unlike the respondents
aged 18 to 34 (Ablah, Konda & Kelley, 2009).

CONCLUSION

Our findings indicate that people are insufficiently prepared to respond to
wildfires. Also, the need to develop awareness among citizens about the impor-
tance of preparedness and preventive measures in relation to such disasters is
clearly emphasized. A much higher percentage of people believe they have some
knowledge of how to respond to disasters, compared to the percentage of people
who have the equipment and response plans, which may suggest that the level
of citizen preparedness is much lower than they believe. The limitation of this
research is reflected in the number of respondents, the results would be more
reliable if a larger number of people were included in the research. The results
indicated that men were more prepared than women, that is, older respondents
than younger respondents. The impact of education and salary level on citizen
preparedness has not been confirmed, and the unemployed respondents, unlike
the employed ones, self-assessed their preparedness as good.

In addition to the mentioned characteristics, our research confirms the
impact of previous experience and risk perception on the readiness of citizens
to respond to wildfires. Obviously, our people are insufficiently aware of the
risk of wildfires and preventive measures in relation to disasters. It is necessary
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to continue the periodic examination of citizen preparedness, as well as to take
certain measures for improvement. This would include organizing periodical
training courses, seminars, conferences, and the like.

REFERENCES

Ablah, E., Konda, K., & Kelley, C. L. (2009). Factors predicting individual emergency
preparedness: a multi-state analysis of 2006 BRFSS data. Biosecurity and bioter-
rorism: biodefense strategy, practice, and science, 7(3), 317-330.

Agrawal, S., & Monroe, M. (2006). Using and improving social capital to increase
community preparedness for wildfire. In McCaffrey, SM, (Ed.), The public and
wildland fire management: social science findings for managers. Gen. Tech. Rep.
NRS-1. (pp. 163-167). Newtown Square, PA: US Department of Agriculture, Forest
Service, Northern Research Station:

Aleksandrina, M., Budiarti, D., Yu, Z., Pasha, F., & Shaw, R. (2019). Governmental In-
centivization for SMEs’ Engagement in Disaster Resilience in Southeast Asia. In-
ternational Journal of Disaster Risk Management, 1(1), 32-50.

Bourque, L. B, Regan, R., Kelley, M. M., Wood, M. M., Kano, M.,& Mileti, D. S. (2013).
An examination of the effect of perceived risk on preparedness behavior. Environ-
ment and Behavior, 45(5), 615-649.

Cvetkovi¢, V., & Martinovi¢, J. (2020). Inovative solutions for flood risk management.
International Journal of Disaster Risk Management, 2(2), in press.

Cvetkovic, V., Nikoli¢, N., Nenadi¢, R. U., Ocal, A., & Zecevi¢, M. (2020). Preparedness
and Preventive Behaviors for a Pandemic Disaster Caused by COVID-19 in Serbia.
International Journal of Environmental Research and Public Health, 17(11), 4124.

Eriksen, C., Penman, T., Horsey, B., & Bradstock, R. (2016). Wildfire survival plans in
theory and practice. International journal of wildland fire, 25(4), 363-377.

Fabac, R., Dalog, D., & Zebi¢, V. (2015). Organizing for Emergencies-Issues in Wild-
fire Fighting in Croatia. Interdisciplinary Description of Complex Systems: INDECS,
13(1), 99-116.

Hoffmann, R., & Muttarak, R. (2017). Learn from the past, prepare for the future:
Impacts of education and experience on disaster preparedness in the Philippines
and Thailand. World Development, 96, 32-51.

Karanci, A. N., Aksit, B., & Dirik, G. (2005). Impact of a community disaster awareness
training program in Turkey: Does it influence hazard-related cognitions and pre-
paredness behaviors. Social Behavior and Personality: an international journal,
33(3), 243-258.

McGee, T., & Russell, S. (2003). ,It’s just a natural way of life” an investigation of wild-
fire preparedness in rural Australia. Environmental hazards. Global Environmental
Change Part B: Environmental Hazards, 5(1), 1-12.

UNIVERSITY OF BANJA LUKA- FACULTY OF SECURITY STUDIES

...JOURNAL OF SECURITY AND CRIMINAL SCIENCES © Vol. 2, N0. 1 (2020).....0eveeeiiaeianannnns

23



*** JOURNAL OF SECURITY AND CRIMINAL SCIENCES e Vol. 2, No. 1 (2020)" """ rrrrrrremseeseees

24

Monroe, M. C., Agrawal, S., Jakes, P. J., Kruger, L. E., Nelson, K. C., & Sturtevant, V.
(2013). Identifying indicators of behavior change: Insights from wildfire educa-
tion programs. The Journal of Environmental Education, 44(3), 180-194.

Najafi, M., Ardalan, A., Akbarisari, A., Noorbala, A. A., & Jabbari, H. (2015). Demo-
graphic determinants of disaster preparedness behaviors amongst Tehran inhab-
itants, Iran. PLoS currents, 7, 1-15.

Newman, S. M., Carroll, M. S., Jakes, P. J., Williams, D. R., & Higgins, L. L. (2013). Earth,
wind, and fire: wildfire risk perceptions in a hurricane-prone environment. Socie-
ty & Natural Resources, 27(11), 1161-1176.

Ocal, A., Cvetkovi¢, V. M., Baytiyeh, H., Tedim, F. M. S., & Ze&evi¢, M. (2020). Public re-
actions to the disaster COVID-19: a comparative study in Italy, Lebanon, Portugal,
and Serbia. Geomatics, Natural Hazards and Risk, 11(1), 1864-1885.

Peri¢, J., & Cvetkovi¢, V. (2019). Demographic, socio-economic and phycological per-
spective of risk perception from disasters caused by floods: case study Belgrade.
International Journal of Disaster Risk Management, 1(2), 31-43.

Prior, T., & Eriksen, C. (2013). Wildfire preparedness, community cohesion and so-
cial- ecological systems. Global Environmental Change, 23(6), 1575-1586.

Rico, G. (2019). School-Community Collaboration: Disaster Preparedness towards
Building Resilient Communities. International Journal of Disaster Risk Manage-
ment, 1(2), 45-61.

Anekcuh, M. & Jannuuh, T. (2011). 3awwiuia wyma og WymMcKux tdoxcapa y JagHom
tpegysehy ,,Cpbujawyme”. beorpag,.

Urtbmh, 3. T. (2017). Yipasrbarbe Kawacwipogpama Uu3a3eaHUM PU3UKOM 0g Uoxapa
y Petybénuyu Cpduju. beorpag: YHuBep3utet y beorpaay.

PaposaHoBuh, M. (2008). CyHyesa aKWUBHOCW U WyMCKU UGoxcapu. beorpaa:
leorpadckun nHcTUTyT ,JoBaH Lisnjuh”, CAHY.

Paper received on: 03. 11. 2020.
Paper accepted for publishing on: 28. 12. 2020.

UNIVERSITY OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION AND POLICE STUDIES, BELGRADE



	НАУЧНИ ЧЛАНЦИ
	ИСТРАЖИВАЊЕ СТАВОВА ГРАЂАНА О ПРИПРЕМЉЕНОСТИ ЗА КАТАСТРОФЕ ИЗАЗВАНЕ ШУМСКИМ ПОЖАРИМА: 
СТУДИЈА СЛУЧАЈА ПРИЈЕПОЉЕ

	_Hlk2806909
	SCIENTIFIC ARTICLES
	THE SURVEY OF CITIZEN ATTITUDES TOWARD PREPAREDNESS FOR DISASTERS CAUSED BY WILDFIRES: CASE STUDY: PRIJEPOLJE


